

Important Provider Notice

Date: June 13, 2023

To: Medicaid MMA Providers

Subject: One-Time Non-Waiver HCBS Provider Retention Payment Report

The Agency for Health Care Administration (Agency) is pleased to announce a disbursement of additional funding from the ARPA HCBS Enhanced Funding Opportunity to the Medicaid Managed Care Plans for provider disbursement. The Agency is initiating a one-time, retention payment for non-HCBS waiver providers. The one-time payments were calculated based on a 19% rate increase applied to non-waiver HCBS claims for allowable services as listed below provided from July 1, 2021- June 30, 2022.

- Assistive Care Services (PT 14)
- Community Behavioral Health (PT 05)
- Durable Medicaid Equipment (A, E, K, B and T codes only)(PT 90)
- Home Health Visit Services (PT 65)
- Personal Care Services (PT 65)
- Private Duty Nursing Services (PT 65)

Please refer to the following link for a disbursement report by Provider ID to determine your allotted non-waiver retention payment amount: <https://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/medicaid-policy-quality-and-operations/medicaid-policy-and-quality/medicaid-policy/federal-authorities/florida-one-time-retention-payment-for-non-hcbs-waiver-payments-frequently-asked-questions>